祢的名在全地何其美 - 基督徒視覺藝術雙年展 (第二屆)

The Splendor of Beauty in His Land – Biennale Christian Art Exhibition

Date: 23-29 Dec 2020 **Venues** : The Church of Christ in China Heep Woh Primary School 191B Prince Edward Road West, Hong Kong **Opening time**: 10:00-19:00 (13:00-19:00 for Dec25, 27) **Open Ceremony**: 15:00-17:00, 24 Dec 2020 **Online Exhibition**: The art exhibition will be held online within one week after the completion of the Actual exhibition on December 29.

Curator : Mann Chow

Organizers:

- 1, Hong Kong Art Gear
- 2 , Cheung Lo Church (Church of Christ in China)
- 3, The Church of Christ in China Heep Woh Primary School
- 4 , Chinese Christian herald Crusades Ltd. (HK)

Co-Partners :

- 1, Missions to New Arrivals Ltd.
- 2, GoodNews Communication International Ltd.
- 3, Immanuel Enterprise Ltd.

Preparatory Group: Magdalene Cheung, Meg Leung, Helen Chan, Jojo Lau

Judge Panel : Professor DaoZi and Dr. Hao Qingsong

Deadline: 15 Sept 2020 Participation fee : HK\$1500

Events in the Exhibition :

- 1. Art Competition for Primary schools
- Art Seminars and workshops
- 3. Joint Churches choirs performance

updated July 13

Guidelines to submit artworks :

- 1. Participants must be born-again Christians who have been baptized; have a stable church life.
- 2. The participating works can be Western painting, oil painting, Arcylic paintings, pastel, watercolor, calligraphy, Chinese painting, modern ink painting, Photography, sculpture, art installations and any visual art media.
- 3. The Artwork submitted must be in positive sense and content, carry a positive message of Christianity.
- 4. The submitted artworks cannot have the following contents and ideas: extol death, war, emphasize fear and fright, reflect indulgence, desire and sex. Anti-aesthetics implies some political and racial propositions, or works that contradict other religions and are related to homosexual love.
- 5. The organizers only accepts authentic works to participate in the exhibition. All artworks must be approved by the judge panel before they can be displayed. The organizers has the final review right. Participants must not object!
- 6. All exhibitors will pay for the transportation of the work back and forth and all insurance during the exhibition as needed. The organizers can only pay the third party liability insurance during the exhibition, not the price insurance of the artwork.
- 7. The organizers arrange senior and experienced artists to arrange all the hanging methods and positions of the artworks, all exhibitors are encouraged to trust and support the organizers has the final decision on the hanging method and position of all works. Exhibitors must not object!
- 8. If there is a buyer's inquiry about the artwork, the organizers will directly talk to the buyer. Proceeds from the sale of works, Hong Kong Art Gear will collect 20% from the exhibitors as commission.
- 9. The participation fee paid by the exhibitors is mainly used to pay for the production and printing costs of the Exhibition album, all publicity expenses and the opening ceremony expense; the venues security fee and management fee during the exhibition period, and the post-exhibition cleaning fee; each exhibitor can receive two Exhibition albums.

Submitting artworks:

First Stage (Application and registration) Deadline : 15 Sept, 2020

- 1. All artworks must be submitted by email along with the completed application form, as attached.
- 2. Participant can submit max. 4 artworks, each of which should be no more than 180cm length. Based on the overall display effect and space considerations of the venue, the organizers do not guarantee that every participant can display all his 4 artworks.
- 3. The images of the artwork and personal photo should be no less than 300dpi, and this Jpeg file of CMYK should be emailed to the following mail address. The images of all artworks should be considered to be used for producing Exhibition Album.
- 4. Please send all images of artwork and artwork data to the below email address : hkartgear@biznetvigator.com

Second Stage (Assessment)

- 1. All applicants will receive individual notifications to pass the assessment before Oct 01
- Exhibitors who have passed the assessment should pay the participation fee of HK\$1500 before Oct 15. (Exhibitors outside Hong Kong must pay their own bank handling fee)
- 3. Prospective participants, please deposit the participation fee into the (Hong Kong Art Gear) bank account, and send a copy of the deposit issued by the bank to the Organizer's email address. Please write your name on the subject of the email. The organizer do not accept cheque payment

Bank information of Hong Kong Art Gear

Hong Kong Hang Seng Bank Ltd. Account No. 796-106904-001 International SWIFT code: HASEHKHH Tele: 73311 or 73323 Bank address: Shop No. 473D-E, Level 4, Metroplaza, Kwai Fong, Hong Kong

Third Stage (Deliver the artworks)

Hong Kong Exhibitors :

Please deliver the artworks to the venue at 9:00-12:00 on Dec22.

Exhibitors out of Hong Kong :

 Please deliver the artworks to the office of the Hong Kong Art Gear before 15 Nov as below : Flat 1, 7/F, Wing Hang Industrial Building, 13 Kwai Hei Street, Kwai Fong, Hong Kong

Exhibitors will pay for the transportation costs of the artwork and all insurance during the exhibition as needed, the organizers can only pay the third party liability insurance during the exhibition; it is not the real price insurance of the artwork.

Forth Stage (Collect artworks back home)

Hong Kong Exhibitors:

Exhibitors are kindly requested to collect their own artworks from the venues between 17:00-18:00 on December 29. All artworks without collected will be treated as no owner, the exhibitor may be requested to pay the handling fee.

Exhibitors out of Hong Kong :

After the exhibition, all artworks will be delivered to the Hong Kong Art Gear Office by the organizer. Overseas exhibitors are requested to contact your logistic parties to pick up before January 15th.

Commission after artwork is sold

If there are buyers inquiring during the exhibition, the organizer will do as follows:

- The organizer will discuss with the buyer on the sale and delivery, the exhibition must be completed and the full payment must be paid before the artwork can be withdrawn. After the artwork is sold, the exhibitor must pay 20% of the final selling price as a commission to Hong Kong Art Gear. All artists must handle the delivery of artworks to buyers.
- 2. If the artist cannot be contacted by the organizer during the buyer's negotiation, the organizer will not be responsible for bargaining. The buyer is requested to pay 30% of the deposit and then pay the

balance before the exhibition is over. After the organizer received the full amount, it was returned to the artist by 80%. All artists must handle the delivery of works to buyers.

Exhibition inquiry: Please send email to : hkartgear@biznetvigator.com